

\*\*NOTE\*\* Please do not change the formatting of this document (font style, size, paragraph spacing etc.)

## ITEM TITLE:Approval of Resolution CRA-R-2024-6 Adopting and Approving the<br/>Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency (TOECRA)<br/>Demolition Assistance Program (DAP). (Administration)

## **COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT ACTION:**

CRA DECISION	YES	Department: ADMINISTRATION
CONSENT AGENDA		Exhibits:
NEW BUSINESS		<ul> <li>Resolution CRA-R-2024-6</li> <li>Program Overview</li> <li>Program Funding Agreement Sample</li> </ul>
ADMINISTRATIVE		
CRA DISCUSSION		

**REQUEST:** Approval of Resolution CRA-R-2024-6 Adopting and Approving the TOECRA DAP.

**<u>SUMMARY</u>**: The purpose of the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency (TOECRA) Demolition Assistance Program (DAP) is to provide grants to eligible applicants on a first come, first served basis with the intent to reduce or eliminate the costs associated with the removal of substandard structured when the cost to rehabilitate is not feasible. Properties must be located within the boundaries of TOECRA to be eligible for grant funds. Grant awards amount up to \$5,000. It is the intent of the TOECRA, under the Community Redevelopment Plan and Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statute, to provide financial assistance to qualified owners of Residential properties located within the indicated boundaries of the CRA for eligible building or site improvements that contribute to the physical, economic, social and aesthetic enhancement of the TOECRA area.

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Staff is recommending the Board of Directors approve Resolution CRA-R-2024-6 Adopting and Approving the TOECRA DAP.

## FISCAL & EFFICIENCY DATA: None.